

NO. 439832

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JOYCE KELLEY, Individually, Respondent

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, a county corporation, MARK SKAGREN & "JANE
DOE" SKAGREN, Petitioners

PIERCE COUNTY'S REPLY BRIEF

MARK LINDQUIST
Prosecuting Attorney

By
DANIEL R. HAMILTON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Pierce County

955 Tacoma Avenue South
Suite 301
Tacoma, WA 98402
PH: (253) 798-7746

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
I. RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF'S "MOTION TO STRIKE"	1
II. ARGUMENT	5
A. RECORD AND HYPOTHETICAL FACTS CAN BE CONSIDERED	5
B. IMMUNITY CAN BE DECIDED UNDER CR 12(b)(6) STANDARD	9
C. DENIAL OF QUASI-JUDICIAL IMMUNITY WAS ERROR	10
1. Complaint and Hypothetical Show Performance of Judicial Function	11
2. Prior Evidentiary Hearing Establishes Function as Matter of Law	13
a. RCW 10.14.140 Does Not Bar Preclusive Effect of Factual Finding.....	14
b. Issue Preclusion Bars Plaintiff Relitigating Shagren's Function	15
3. Quasi-Judicial Immunity Depends on Function Not Tort Alleged.....	22
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Averill v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 155 Wn.App. 106, 111, 229 P.3d 830 (2010).....	5
<i>Barr v. Day</i> , 124 Wn.2d 318, 332, 879 P.2d 912 (1994).....	11
<i>Becker v. Washington State University</i> , 165 Wn.App. 235, 254, 266 P.3d 893 (2011).....	19
<i>Berge v. Gorton</i> , 88 Wn.2d 756, 576 P.2d 187 (1977).....	6
<i>Bull v. Fenich</i> , 34 Wn.App. 435, 438, 661 P.2d 1012 (1983)	21
<i>Carver v. State</i> , 147 Wn. App. 567, 573, 197 P.3d 678 (2008).....	14, 15
<i>Creelman v. Svenning</i> , 67 Wn.2d 882, 885, 410 P.2d 606 (1966).....	21
<i>Demery v. Kupperman</i> , 735 F.2d 1139, 1144 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1127 (1984).....	23
<i>Deschamps v. Mason County Sheriff's Office</i> , 123 Wn.App. 551, 558, 96 P. 3d 413 (2004).....	4
<i>Engstrom v. Goodman</i> , 166 Wn.App. 905, 909 n. 2, 271 P.3d 959 (2012).....	1
<i>Federated Depart. Stores v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394, 401 (1981).....	15
<i>Fleming v. Asbill</i> , 42 F.3d 886, 889 (4th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Gorman v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 198, 214, 118 P.3d 311 (2005).....	8
<i>Haberman v. Washington Public Power Supply System</i> , 109 Wn. 2d 107, 120-21, 744 P. 2d 1032 (1987).....	9
<i>Hadley v. Maxwell</i> , 144 Wn.2d 306, 312-13, 207 P.3d 600 (2001).....	18

<i>Hart Steel Co. v. Railroad Supply Co.</i> , 244 U.S. 294, 299 (1917).....	15
<i>Hough v. Stockbridge</i> , 150 Wn.2d 234, 76 P.3d 216 (2003)	17, 20
<i>Iacononi v. New Amsterdam Casualty Co.</i> , 379 F. 2d 311, 312 (3rd Cir. 1967), <i>cert. denied</i> , 389 U.S. 1054 (1968).....	6
<i>In re Adoption of B.T.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 409, 415, 78 P.3d 634 (2003).....	6, 7
<i>In re Marriage of Brown</i> 98 Wn.2d 46, 49, 653 P.2d 602 (1982).....	21
<i>Jones v. State, Dept. of Health</i> , 170 Wn.2d 338, 242 P.3d 825 (2010).....	4
<i>Kurzawa v. Mueller</i> , 732 F.2d 1456, 1458 (6th Cir.1984).....	12, 24
<i>Lallas v. Skagit County</i> , 167 Wn.2d 861, 865, 225 P.3d 910 (2009).....	23
<i>Lemond v. State Dept. of Licensing</i> , 143 Wn.App. 797, 833, 180 P.3d 829 (2008).....	3
<i>Marthaller v. King County Hosp.</i> , 94 Wn.App. 911, 973 P.2d 1098 (1999).....	4
<i>McLean v. Smith</i> , 4 Wn.App. 394, 482 P.2d 798 (1971).....	17
<i>Mireles v. WACO</i> , 502 U.S. 9, 10 (1991)	23
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511, 525-26 (1985).....	19
<i>Nielson v. Spanaway General Medical Clinic, Inc.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 255, 262, 956 P.2d 312 (1998).....	3
<i>Parks v. Fink</i> , _ Wn.App. _, 293 P.3d 1275, 1279 n. 7 (2013).....	8
<i>Point Allen Service Area v. Wash. State Dept. of Health</i> , 128 Wn.App. 290, 115 P.3d 373 (2005).....	1

<i>Potter v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 165 Wn.2d 67, 76-77, 196 P.3d 691 (2008).....	14
<i>Rains v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 660, 665, 674 P.2d 165 (1983).....	15, 16
<i>Reddy v. Karr</i> , 102 Wn.App. 742, 750-51, 9 P.3d 927 (2001).....	12
<i>Regan v. McLachlan</i> , 163 Wn.App. 171, 179, 257 P.3d 1122 (2011).....	7, 9
<i>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.</i> , 144 Wn.App. 709, 725-26, 189 P.3d 168 (2008).....	5, 9
<i>Rogers v. Kendall</i> , 173 Wash. 390, 391, 23 P.2d 862 (1933).....	17
<i>Seattle-First Nat'l Bank v. Kawachi</i> , 91 Wn.2d 223, 225-26, 588 P.2d 725 (1978).....	16
<i>Shoemaker v. City of Bremerton</i> , 109 Wn.2d 504, 745 P.2d 858 (1987).....	18, 20
<i>Spokane Research & Defense Fund v. City of Spokane</i> , 155 Wn.2d 89, 98-99, 117 P. 3d 1117 (2005).....	6, 7
<i>Stangland v. Brock</i> , 109 Wn.2d 675, 676, 747 P.2d 464 (1987).....	8
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Avery</i> , 114 Wn.App. 299, 306, 309, 57 P.3d 300 (2002).....	19, 21
<i>State v. Green</i> , 157 Wn.App. 833, 845-46, 239 P.3d 1130 (2010).....	18
<i>State v. Hathaway</i> , 161 Wn.App. 634, 651-52, 251 P.3d 253 (2011).....	4
<i>State v. Noah</i> , 103 Wn.App. 29, 9 P.3d 858 (2000)	17, 18, 20
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 203, 822 P.2d 243 (1992)	21
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd</i> , 551 U.S. 308, 322 (2007).....	7

<i>Tindell v. Rogosheske</i> , 428 N.W.2d 386 (Minn. 1988).....	25
<i>Trohimovich v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 73 Wn.App. 314, 317-18, 869 P.2d 95 (1994).....	10
<i>Walden v. City of Seattle</i> , 77 Wn. App. 784, 787-88, 892 P.2d 745 (1995).....	4
<i>West v. Osborne</i> , 108 Wn.App. 764, 772-74, 34 P.3d 816 (2001).....	11, 23, 24
<i>Yakima County v. Yakima County Law Enforcement Officers Guild</i> , 157 Wn.App. 304, 330-331 (2010).....	16
<i>Yurtis v. Phipps</i> , 143 Wn.App. 680, 689, 181 P. 3d 849 (2008).....	7, 10

Statutes

RCW 10.12	14
RCW 10.12.180	17
RCW 10.14	17, 18
RCW 10.14.080(3).....	18
RCW 10.14.090	19
RCW 10.14.140	14, 15

Other Authorities

2 Wash. App. Prac. Deskbook, § 19.7(8) at 19-10 (3 rd ed. 2011).....	2
5 C. Wright & A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1357, at 597 (1969).....	8
DeWolf and Allen, 16 Wash. Prac. § 14.13 (2012)	11
<i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> § 27 (1982).....	3

Rules

CR 12(b)..... 7

CR 12(b)(6)..... passim

CR 56 10

CR 65 17

CR 65(a)..... 17

ER 201 6

ER 201(f) 7

RAP 1.2..... 4

RAP 2.3(b)..... 3

RAP 9.11..... 6

RAP 10.3(a)(4)..... 2

RAP 10.3(a)(6)..... 1

RAP 17.4(d) 1
